TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the status of the Lincoln Boulevard (SR-1) Multimodal Bridge Improvement Project.

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Park - McOsker):

- INSTRUCT the Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) and any other appropriate City agency, to report in 30 days with details on the outreach and community engagement activities that have taken place and those anticipated in the future for the Lincoln Boulevard (SR-1) Multimodal Bridge Improvement Project (Council File No. 19-0453-S1).
- 2. INSTRUCT the City Administrative Officer (CAO) to report on the status of funding for the Project, including the amount that has been committed to date and any state and federal funds provided to the City for this purpose.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On February 8, 2023, your Committee considered a Motion (Park – McOsker) relative to the status of the Lincoln Boulevard (SR-1) Multimodal Bridge Improvement Project. According to the Motion, on October 29, 2022, Council approved a motion that authorized the LADOT to appropriate \$2.5 million to implement the Lincoln Boulevard (SR-1) Multimodal Bridge Improvement Project as part of the Westside Fast Forward Initiative (Council File No. 19-0453-S1). It is critical that the community understand the specific improvements, as well as the nature of the community engagement and outreach efforts prior to the expenditure of these funds. After consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee moved to recommend approval of the Motion. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted, Transportation Committee

real Result

COUNCILMEMBER VOTE

HUTT: YES
PARK: YES
HERNANDEZ: YES
RAMAN: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: YES

ARL 2/8/23 CD 11

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-